

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM AND WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

**BRIEF FOR VOTING RIGHTS PRACTITIONERS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND RESPONDENTS**

EDWARD WILLIAMS
AYANA D. WILLIAMS

SONIKA R. DATA

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

DEBO P. ADEGBILE

Counsel of Record

SAMUEL E. WEITZMAN

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich St.

New York, NY 10007

(212) 295-6717

debo.adegbile@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SECTION 2 IMPLEMENTS THE RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS.....	3
II. SECTION 2 IS THE KEY REMAINING REMEDIAL PROVISION OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT.....	6
III. <i>GINGLES</i> IS WORKABLE	10
A. The <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions Are Workable	11
B. The Totality-of-the-Circumstances Inquiry Buttresses The <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions	15
IV. <i>GINGLES</i> IS EFFECTIVE.....	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	12, 15
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022).....	8
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 436 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	19, 21
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	4, 12
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	14
<i>Black Political Task Force v. Galvin</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Mass. 2004).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	12
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	12
<i>Corbett v. Sullivan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553 (8th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Fairley v. Hattiesburg</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D. Miss. 2015)	16
<i>Flores v. Town of Islip</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 197 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Hinds County Republican Party v. Hinds County</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 684 (S.D. Miss. 2020)	15
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	5, 11
<i>Holloway v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 531 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Va. 2021).....	17
<i>Jamison v. Tupelo</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007)	19
<i>Jeffers v. Beebe</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Ark. 2012)	15
<i>Jenkins v. Manning</i> , 116 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	11, 12, 16, 19
<i>Kumar v. Frisco Independent School District</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 439 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Large v. Fremont County</i> , 670 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	6
<i>Lopez v. Abbott</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	15
<i>Luna v. County of Kern</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	8, 14, 19, 21
<i>McConchie v. Scholz</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2021 WL 6197318 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2021).....	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	13
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	6
<i>Missouri State Conference of NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School District</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Montes v. City of Yakima</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 1377 (E.D. Wash. 2014).....	21
<i>New Rochelle Voter Defense Fund v. City of New Rochelle</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	21
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Radogno v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	15
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	6
<i>Rios-Andino v. Orange County</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 1215 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	15
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2022 WL 2012389 (M.D. La. 2022).....	9
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	11
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	11, 13, 14, 17
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1, 3, 4, 7, 15, 21
<i>Solomon v. Liberty County Commissioners</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	4, 24
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3, 5, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Blaine County</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Board of Commissioners of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>United States v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 589 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. City of Euclid</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008)	19
<i>United States v. County Board of Elections of Monroe County</i> , 248 F. Supp. 316 (W.D.N.Y. 1965).....	24
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	19
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	5, 13
<i>Wright v. Sumter County Board of Elections & Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>York v. City of Gabriel</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 843 (M.D. La. 2015).....	15

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , No. 12-96 (U.S.).....	2, 3, 7, 9
--	------------

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

52 U.S.C.	
§ 10301.....	5, 16
§ 10303.....	5
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aladangady, Aditya & Akila Forde, <i>Wealth Inequality and the Racial Wealth Gap</i> , Federal Reserve (Oct. 22, 2021), https://www.federalreserve.gov/econres/notes/feds-notes/wealth-inequality-and-the-racial-wealth-gap-20211022.htm	22
Bayer, Patrick & Kerwin Kofi Charles, <i>Divergent Paths: A New Perspective on Earnings Differences Between Black and White Men Since 1940</i> , 133 Q.J. Econ. 1459 (2018)	22
Best, Ryan & Elena Mejía, <i>The Lasting Legacy of Redlining</i> , FiveThirtyEight (Feb. 9, 2022), https://projects.fivethirtyeight.com/redlining/	23
Blacksher, James U. & Larry T. Menefee, <i>From Reynolds v. Sims to City of Mobile v. Bolden: Have the White Suburbs Commandeered the Fifteenth Amendment?</i> , 34 Hastings L.J. 1 (1982)	13
Burton, Orville, et al., <i>South Carolina</i> , in <i>Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act, 1965–1990</i> , at 191 (Chandler Davidson & Bernard Grofman eds., 1994)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Campaign Legal Center Blog, <i>More Observations on Shelby County, Alabama, and the Supreme Court</i> (Mar. 1, 2013), http://www.campaignlegalcenter.org/news/blog/more-observations-shelby-county-alabama-and-supreme-court	9
Crum, Travis, <i>Deregulated Redistricting</i> , 107 Cornell L. Rev. 359 (2022)	4
Davidson, Chandler & Bernard Grofman, <i>The Voting Rights Act and the Second Reconstruction</i> , in <i>Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act, 1965–1990</i> , at 378 (1994)	4, 18
Faulk, Mike, <i>Big Costs, Heavy Hitters in ACLU Suit Against Yakima</i> , Yakima Herald-Republic (Aug. 10, 2014), https://www.yakimaherald.com/big-costs-heavy-hitters-in-aclu-suit-against-yakima/article_3bcce20-ee9d-11e4-bfba-f3e05bd949ca.html	9
Leadership Conference Educational Fund, <i>Democracy Diverted: Polling Place Closures and the Right to Vote</i> (2019), http://civilrightsdocs.info/pdf/reports/Democracy-Diverted.pdf	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Orfield, Gary, et al., <i>Brown at 60: Great Progress, a Long Retreat and an Uncertain Future</i> , UCLA Civil Rights Project (May 15, 2014), https://civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/brown-at-60-great-progress-a-long-retreat-and-an-uncertain-future/Brown-at-60-051814.pdf	23
Pendharkar, Eesha, <i>An Expansive Look at School Segregation Shows It’s Getting Worse</i> , Education Week (June 3, 2022), https://www.edweek.org/leadership/an-expansive-look-at-school-segregation-shows-its-getting-worse/2022/06	23
Perales, Nina, et al., <i>Voting Rights in Texas: 1982-2006</i> , 17 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 713 (2008)	19, 20, 24
Pérez, Lucy, et al., <i>The Economic State of Latinos in America: The American Dream Deferred</i> , McKinsey & Co. (2021), https://www.mckinsey.com/featured-insights/sustainable-inclusive-growth/the-economic-state-of-latinos-in-america-the-american-dream-deferred	22
Rabin, Roni Caryn, <i>Racial Inequities Persist in Health Care Despite Expanded Insurance</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 17, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/08/17/health/racial-disparities-health-care.html	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ruoff, John C. & Herbert E. Buhl, <i>Voting Rights In South Carolina: 1982-2006</i> , 17 Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 643 (2008)	20
Sample, James, <i>The Decade of Democracy’s Demise</i> , 69 Am. Univ. L. Rev. 1559 (2020)	2
Suddath, Claire, <i>U.S. Residential Segregation Is Likely to Get Worse: New Study</i> , Bloomberg (July 8, 2021), https://www.bloomberg.com/news/newsletters/2021-07-08/u-s-residential-segregation-is-likely-to-get-worse-new-study	23
United States Commission on Civil Rights, <i>An Assessment of Minority Voting Rights Access in the United States</i> (2018), https://www.usccr.gov/files/pubs/2018/Minority_Voting_Access_2018.pdf	2, 7, 8, 9, 10
Wilson, Valerie & William M. Rogers III, <i>Black-White Wage Gaps Expand With Rising Wage Inequality</i> , Economic Policy Institute (2016), https://files.epi.org/pdf/101972.pdf	22
